approval of Central Government or other Government authority/agency/Board, if any, the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of  Mr. Sunil 
Kumar Jain (DIN: 00010695), Managing Director of the Company remuneration up to Rs. 
84,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Four Lacs only) per annum w.e.f. October 1, 2016 for the remaining 
period of his tenure and the details of which are given in the explanatory statement annexed 

hereto. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company with the approval of 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee be and is hereby also authorized to amend, alter, 

modify or otherwise vary the terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, 
Managing Director, including the components of the above mentioned remuneration payable to 
him subject to the overall cap of 84,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Four Lacs only) per annum. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized 
to do all such acts, deeds and things as in its absolute discretion it may think necessary, 
expedient or desirable; to settle any question or doubt that may arise in relation thereto in order

[...]

approval of Central Government or other Government authority/agency/Board, if any, the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Utkarsh 
Jain (DIN: 05271884), Whole-Time Director of the Company remuneration up to Rs. 36,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Six Lacs only) per annum w.e.f. October 1, 2016 for the remaining period of his 

tenure and the details of which are given in the explanatory statement annexed hereto. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company with the approval of 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee be and is hereby also authorized to amend, alter, 
modify or otherwise vary the terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Utkarsh Jain (DIN: 
05271884), Whole-Time Director, including the components of the above mentioned 
remuneration payable to him subject to the overall cap of 36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lacs 
only) per annum. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized 
to do all such acts, deeds and things as in its absolute discretion it may think necessary, 
expedient or desirable; to settle any question or doubt that may arise in relation thereto in order

[...]

Nottingham, United Kingdom. 
Being the youngest Director on 
the Board Mr. Utkarsh Jain is 
full of energy and like his father 
is giving new shape to the 
business with his innovative and 
fresh ideas to enhance 
business. 

2.  Past Remuneration Rs.42,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 
Two Lacs only) per annum 

Rs. 18,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eighteen Lacs only) per annum 

3.  Recognition or 
Awards 

As a result of his effort North 
Eastern Carrying Corporation 
Limited has been awarded for 
good business performance by 
“Inc. India 500” for a continuous 
period of Two years i.e. 2011-12 
& 2012-13 & Parivahan Shresth

[...]

Hence, no dividend is recommended for 
the year ended 31st March, 2016. 

5. SHARE CAPITAL:  

During the period under review the Company has not issued/allotted any share Capital.  

However as on date the total Paid-up Capital of the Company is Rs. 50,19,73,360/- (Rupees Fifty 
Crores Nineteen Lacs Seventy Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty only) comprising of 
5,01,97,336 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Delhi Stock 
Exchange Limited. 

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made in this 
regard your Company was required to spend 2% i.e. Rs.10,40,435/- (Rupees Ten Lacs Fourty 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five Only) of its Net profit for CSR activities and Company were 
spend Rs. 11,04,503/- (Rupees Eleven Lacs Four Thousand Five Hundred Three Only). The Annual 
Report on the CSR activities is enclosed as “Annexure IV”. 

29. ENERGY CONSERVATION, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS & 
OUTGO: 

There is nothing to be disclosed in respect of Conservation of Energy, From A of Companies